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Motivation for NextGen ETD Contracts Initiative

Establish a future proof concept to remain best-in-class given ever evolving market conditions

. Three new business initiatives

. Key Motivation

= Enable a more flexile setup of ETD
products by allowing more than one
expiration per month on product level

» |[ntegration of Weekly contracts
into the standard contract

= Volatility strategies in Equity Options

= Basis Trading (T+X) for MSCI futures
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Integration of weekly and month-end contracts ’"itiat,-ve1
Expansion of offered expiries per month per instrument

- Current Trading Process

= Sub-monthly expirations require separate products for the same underlying
(e.g. OES1/OES2/OES4 and OMSX for underlying index SX5E)

= Position rolling in one transaction between sub-monthly expirations not supported (inter-product spreads in options non-existent)

Next Gen ETD

- Upcoming Changes ||~ Improvements -

= Sub-monthly contracts of the same underlying = Position rolling of sub-monthly contracts in
will be moved to Qn(_e/main product one transaction can be performed by using
(e.9. OESX for underlying index SX5E) supported options strategies (e.g. BLT, BRT)

* Sub-monthly expiring contracts can be included as = Sub-monthly/monthly expiring contracts can be
leg instruments to options strategies combined with T7 risk protection tools

.. o e.g. MM protection, pre-trade risk limits
= Relevant for: Weekly expiring equity index (e P P )

options, equity options, & options on FI futures
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Volatility strategies in Single Stock Options ’"itiativez
Full STP of delta neutral strategies

- Current Trading Process

= Creation of delta-neutral trades possible via OVS in option products with corresponding future contract as underlying
leg
= QVS are provided with monthly expiring physically settled single stock futures (SSF) as underlying leg

Next Gen ETD

- Upcoming Changes ||~ Improvements -

= Physically settled SSF are enhanced with daily expiring = Daily expiry of SSF triggers delivery instruction
contracts having a lifetime of 1 business day of stocks on the same trading day and same

= Daily expiring SSF contract can be used as way as for monthly expiring SSF
underlying leg in options volatility strategies of = Daily expiring SSF in OVS prevents risks in terms
corresponding single stock options of dividends or corporate actions

= Relevant for: Equity options and physically settled
single stock futures
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Basis Trading (T+X) for MSCI Futures lnitiative3

Fully automated basis-trade functionality

- Current Trading Process

= Separate MoC future products enable trading of basis involving trading & clearing price notation (with cumbersome re-booking
in clearing layer)

= Basis trade settlement only supported for current business day (1+0, i.e. X=0)

Next Gen ETD

- Upcoming Changes II~ Improvements -

= Index futures are enhanced with daily expiring = As newly defined future calendar spread is
contracts with remaining lifetime “X” representing the basis, basis trading is equivalent
(up to 2 business days, i.e. X=0,1,2) to future calendar spread trading in index

futures supporting daily expirations

= Settlement of basis at T+X (X=0,1,2) can be
achieved by choosing corresponding future
calendar spread with daily expiring leg

= Relevant for: MSCI Futures instrument expiring at T+X (X=0,1,2)

= Daily expiring index future used as near-term leg
of future calendar spread & quarterly expiring
contract used as long-term leg
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Basis Trading (T+X) for MSCI Futures

Fully automated basis-trade functionality

Offered Solution

= |n order to replicate basis trading, a calendar spread between the

daily future and the quarterly future is traded

Quarterly
Expiring
Future

Trading Day

Calendar spread trade
between daily futures
TODAY+1 (short) and
June2l Future (long)

Decomposition

Calendar Spread

Settlement Day
(technical expiration
day of near-term leg)

Near-term Leg
Expiration Day

Last trading day of Quarterly expiring contract
daily future and remains and position
calendar spread evaluated by FSP of daily
traded the day before expiring future and calendar
spread trade price

Daily
Expiring
Future

EUREX

_ Index close
into leg tmd}v published
by MSCI
L >
\ Index close of TODAY+1 entered
as FSP of daily expiring future
TODAY TODAY +1 TODAY +2

’"itiati,,e 2

Example

An end client wants to build a long
position in the June 21 MSCI World
Index Future (FMWO)

As Australia & Japan are already
closed for the day, basis trade is

based on TODAY+1 index close

(and settled at TODAY+2)

Calendar spread with near-term leg
expiring at TODAY+1 is traded
TODAY at BasisPrice

Since near-term leg expiring at
TODAY+1 is finally settled at FSP,
long term June 21 leg remains after
TODAY+1 with a settlement price
given by underlying index close
and BasisPrice







Amended Migration Timeline and Rollout Approach

Dec 2021 Jan 2022 Jun 2022 Jul 2022 Nov 2022
Full Scope Production Launch Bus. End of grace
Sim Start Simulatign Go-Live Initiatives period
(Step 1) (Sieml (Step 3)
Project Milestones
\4
22 o
Q3 Q4 Q1 :
v v ) ‘ y“\(\d 929
Start of Production Qmﬁ\\ o : Grace period for old contract identification
Simulation Launch Slf&\m Y %BUI e\,\c@ % - approach in clearing based on month/year
T710.0 of 77 ot a(\g (e . R
e oV Contracts with sub-monthly expirations (incl.
10-0?\335 ‘sx\a‘é existing business) can not be traded and
| “30 cleared if not switched to new identification
| 00(\ approach based on contract date

NextGen technical changes
introduced with T7 10.0
(Nov 2021)

Sub-monthly expiring
contracts available in:

* Sim: end Jan 2022
* Prod: July 2022

EUREX * Risk reports as of end of Jan 2022 10



Dedicated Eurex Support Pages for Next Generation project

Eurex

https://www.eurex.com/ex-en/support/initiatives/project-readiness/

EUREX

Project Readiness

Overview of content

FIX Gateway Migraton Next Generation ETD Contracts
T7 Dizaster Recovery Test ORS Trader identrhcation Obligation

Next Generation ETD Contracts

G In Equity Index Rutures]

Simudation start: 6 Dec 2021 (Wmited testing), Jan 2022 (full scope testing)
Production start end jun 2022 (grace period untll end of Nov 2022)

Timeline on Migration and Rollout Approach

Rodl ot approach enabie. ot wad 1o afineas
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Supporting Docurents  FAGC  Readness Videos

Circulars

* Eurex Circuiar 057/21 Next Germration ETD Contracts - Updated
Imoementation approach

* Eurex Circuiar 027721 Next Gerwration ETD Contracts - New contract
Idertification concest end Moducton of busiwes nitatves

Newsllashes

* Eurex Exchunge Read ress Newsflaah | Next Gerwration ETD
Comracts

Eurex Clearing

https://www.eurex.com/ec-en/support/initiatives/project-readiness/

Project Readiness

Overview of content

T2.72S Conzoldation Central Secunties Depostories Regulation
Next Generaton ETD Comtracts

\lext Generation ETD Contracts

CONEract concept to Mlow more

%), These Changes Create the hass

A aBon sTT: 6 Dec 2021 (Wmited testing). Jan 2022 (full scope testing)
rOduCtIon SEart end jun 2022 (grace period until end of Nov 2022)

Nimeline on Migr and Rollout Approach

- - - - L—
Py - - - -———
- - v -

Supporting Documents  FAQ  Readiness Videos

Circulars

* Eurex Clearing Crouler 078/21 Introduction of C7 Release 8.1 Next
Cerwration ETD Contracts (NestGen)

* Eurex Clearing Crouler 054721 Next Generstion ETD Contracts -
Updated imoementation aomroech

* Eurex Clearing Crouler 027721 Newt Generation ETD Contracts - New
Conract identification Concent e intraduc tion of business
intatives

Nevsllashes

* Eurex Cloaring Readiness Newsflash | Next Genwration ETD
Comtracts
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High-level Impacts of NextGen Project on Trading

T7 Trader GUI changes

« Extension of GUI notation for integrated weekly options contract
(Example: OESX Nov21-1Fr 3800 C instead of OES1 Nov21 3800 C)

* Relative time notation for daily expiring futures
(Example: EADP TO is expiring today, last trading day of FMEU T1 is tomorrow)

Additional contract reference data attributes provided via RDI / RDF
* New contract reference data to distinguish sub-monthly from monthly expiring contracts
 Recommendation for GUI display of monthly & sub-monthly expiring contracts

Minor ETI changes regarding Create Flexible Instrument Request

> Alignment of upcoming changes between Trading Participants and their clients as
well as Clearing members crucial for smooth and timely transition

EUREX
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High-level Impacts of NextGen Project on Clearing

FIXML Interface: Inbound/Outbound

Prisma Transparency Enabler files

Message Layout Changes

= Full flexibility, but mandatory use of
YYYYMMDD information for sub-monthly
contracts

C7 and Prisma Reports C7 Clearing GUI Margin Calculator & CPME

= New contract notation reflected in TE
enabler files

: : = Layout changes for portfolio
= New contract notation applied to : -
: = GUI notation based on new contract uploads, full flexibility, but

all reports with contract : :
. . : notation covering sub-monthly and mandatory use of YYYYMMDD
information, covering sub-monthly g : .

iy monthly expiring contracts information for sub-monthly
& monthly expiring contracts contracts

D e A o ey
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Availability of Project-related Content

Prod

What When What When What When
T7 Trader GUI adaptations 13 Sep ’21 C7 GUI adaptations 06 Dec 21 New TE Files Layout 06 Dec 21
. Availability of sub-monthly
New Contract Reference Attributes 13 Sep 21 FIXML interface changes 06 Dec ‘21 contracts in Settlement 06 Dec 21
(RDI, RDF) _ _
Price File only
T7 ETI Enhancements 13 Sep '21 All impacted C7 Reports 06 Dec '21
Availability of sub-monthly expiring end Jan '22 Ava.llfiblllty of sub-monthly end Jan 122 All impacted PRISMA end Jan '22
contracts expiring contracts Reports
Member vs. Contract Level Validation end Jan '22 Memb?r vs. Contract Level end Jan ’22 Avqllgblllty of sub-monthly end Jan ’22
Validation expiring contracts
New'lnstrument SubType (Basis May '22 New.lnstrument SubType (Basis May '22
Trading) Trading)
T7 Trader GUI adaptations 22 Nov "21 C7 GUI adaptations 27 Jun 22 New TE Files Layout 27 Jun 22
New Contract Reference Attributes 22 Nov '21 FIXML interface changes 27 Jun 22 All impacted PRISMA 27 Jun 22
(RDI, RDF) Reports
T7 ETI Enhancements 22 Nov '21 All impacted C7 Reports 27 Jun 22
Availability of sub-monthly expiring beg Jul 22 Ava'llgblllty of sub-monthly beg Jul 22 Avqllgblllty of sub-monthly beg Jul 22
contracts expiring contracts expiring contracts
Member vs. Contract Level Validation | 27 Jun’22 | Membervs. Contract Level 27 Jun 22
Validation
New Instrument SubType (Basis 57 Jun 22 New Instrument SubType (Basis 57 Jun 22

Trading)

Trading)

EUREX
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Level Concept for Contracts and Members — Definitions
New level concept applies to trading and clearing

Contracts:

P f?.
‘ A
N YYYY MM

Contract Month/Year

. elv ey gl®
Expiration Date or Contract Date e 0“"\“ ) (en AN~ ooe YYYY MM DD
S oW (\ v
Contract Date R A YYYY MM DD
VY \S S\
of K €

Members: aGe?

\S = : . .
M&%&@(ﬂ\%&ng _Apiration date or contract date for new contract YYYY MM DD
id@ﬁtﬂlcation approach

I.ember is using contract date for new contract identification approach YYYY MM DD

M@ﬂﬁ’ber"@x{)&i“gf @aﬁg‘n\t __auract identification approach YYYY MM
1 A‘ ‘l\

>

(*): New contract attribute in T7 RDI / RDF: Contract Identification Eligibility - tag 25215 (instrument snapshot message)
(**): Not relevant for Eurex members at this point in time

EUREX 16



Transaction based Validation on Trading and Clearing Layer
Member level must be equal to or higher than the contract level of corresponding contract

et o‘oq\de
: S . . . . .
= Order add, mod or delete transactloﬁ‘%,{\me\\“ = Trading member is not able to enter trading transactions referring to
= Quote add, mod or delete transact X .ass quote contracts not compliant with Member Level of its clearer
requests, quote activation / de-activadon = Give-up & take-ups, entry of external position transfers and entry of
= Give-up / take-up external trade account transfers are rejected in case Contract Level
= External position transfers exceeds Member Level

= External trade account transfers

EUREX 17



Implementation based on Contract / Member Validation Concept

Dec 2021 Jan 2022 Jun 2022 Jul 2022 Nov 2022

. Full Scope Production Launch Bus. End of grace
Sim Start : : e .
Simulation Initiatives period

Project Milestones

\ S\ e QO O
W\ 0 9e® C 2 a\\‘(‘e ) g00® Contract Level
Step c With production go-live end of June 2022, all con® e(\od 60‘(\6“ \’e\]e\ wa‘l:‘
G‘a(}e sod\a\ ‘(\Gd O 66\)(3*
Step e In July 2022, activation of sub-mani' e’ 2 200 25 y BT\ (o _uof Level 2
contracts; members still on g,e“ GeQ\ ad‘o e de _evel 2 contracts!
\e2 \Oo(\ \\\(\5\9 s 0‘\\‘(\ monthly n/a n/a
Step e All remaining Level 1 contre \,e\l \QG‘S\N\ ‘0\1\ _u1y expiring contracts) will be %
switched to Level 2 contracts ((\e‘“ e\-\(\e )
we' S
_ _ _ _ 5 monthly  sub-monthly n/a
Beyond 2022: Contracts will not be switch_u to Level 3 with the NextGen project, but will be switched to =
Level 3 at a later point in time* O
|=
* For EEX/ECC, contract identification approach requires Level 3 contracts - sub-monthly
n/a n/a
& monthly

EUREX 18



Need To

EUREX

Know - Big Picture Impacts

After go-live in June 2022, all market participants have full and unlimited access to all
Eurex ETD contracts (Level 1) until activation of NextGen contr July 2022 (Level 2)

Since integrated weekly expiring optior oo m\e\ - .iembers still on
g y expiring op RN 20
Level 1 will not have access ‘\\\ea d«\e\a 0p®° wtons contracts
\

S . . .
To reduce me ?\e:“ao\s e © ~«0 new contract identification approach
(June/July 20, ° _vised!

Members must support the new contract identification concept by latest end 2022;
otherwise there will be severe limitations on trading & clearing Eurex products due to
switching monthly contracts to Level 2 contracts

19






Contract Attributes across all Eurex Systems

~ Description  Standard Option Contract  Flexible Option Contract  Standard  Flex  Key Fields

ProdID ODAX ODAX _—_

Call / Put Indicator (option only) Call Put --_

Contract Date 20221216 20221216 ---

Contract Type Standard Flexible _—_

Strike Price (option only) 3200 3215 _—_

Version No (option only) 0 0 _—_

Settlement Method? Cash Cash _—_

Exercise Style! (option only) European American _—_
A

Contract Frequency Weekly Flex
Final Settlement Price Date 20221216 n/a
Flexible Product ID n/a OD8X
Contract Month 12 n/a
Contract Year 2022 n/a
Expiration Date 20221216 20221216
Contract ID 69994644 40318697
Contract Mnemonic ODAX S| 20221216 CS EU C 32000 ODAX FI 20221216 CS AM P 32150 N
1 Please be aware: 2 Month/Year information never available for sub-
Settlement Method and Exercise Style do NOT vary for standard contracts within the same product monthly contracts

EUREX 21



FIXML Interface — Basic Principles for Inbound Messages

1. Sufficient instrument information (functional contract key)
2. Alternative instrument ID (technical ID or contract ID)
3. Transaction or Position ID

Ad Transaction ID:

« In order to be FIXML compatible it is already sufficient for transaction adjustments to send the mandatory required
transaction ID (tag 571) and the product symbol
* Any additional contract information is optional, but part of a consistency check

Ad Position ID:

» To offer a similar approach for position adjustments the position ID (tag 2618) was added to the Position
Maintenance Report message. Only the product symbol needs to be additionally send to be FIXML compatible

« As the position ID is optional, the functional contract information becomes more important to address an
adjustment correctly

« Any additional contract information is optional, but part of a consistency check
EUREX 22



Example for FIXML Logic (1/3)

Outbound Message

Members / vendors can immediately switch to the new identification approach in Jun 2022 by using the YYYY-MM-DD

logic.

Example Outbound message send by Eurex:

FIX Tag Monthly | Week#1 | Week #2 | Week#4 | Week #5

Prod ID
Call / Put
Contract Date
Contract Type
Strike Price
Version No
Settlement Method
Exercise Style
Expiration Date

Maturity Month Year
Contract Frequency
ContractID

EUREX

201
30866
1244
202
206
1193
1194
541

200
30867
455

ODAX
C

3200

0

Cash
European

202207
Monthly
67911537

ODAX
C

3200

0

Cash
European

Weekly
67911834

ODAX
C

3200

0

Cash
European

Weekly
67911233

23

ODAX
C

3200

0

Cash
European

Weekly
67911567

ODAX
C

3200

0

Cash
European

Weekly
67911339



Example for FIXML Logic (2/3)

Inbound Message Monthly Contract

In FIXML contract date, expiration date as well as month/year are always accepted for monthly contracts.

Examples for valid Inbound messages for monthly contracts send by members:

FIXTag Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly

Prod ID
Call / Put
Contract Date
Contract Type
Strike Price
Version No
Settlement Method
Exercise Style

Expiration Date

Maturity Month Year

Contract Frequency

EUREX

201
30866
1244
202
206
1193
1194
541

200

30867

ODAX

C
20220715
Standard
3200

0

Cash
European
20220715

202207

Monthly

ODAX

C
20220715
Standard
3200

0

Cash

European

Monthly

ODAX
C

Standard
3200

0

Cash
European
20220715

Monthly

ODAX

C
20220715
Standard
3200

0

Cash

European

202207

Monthly

24

ODAX
C

Standard
3200

0

Cash
European
20220715

202207

Monthly

ODAX
C

Standard
3200

0

Cash

European

202207

Monthly



Example for FIXML Logic (3/3)

Inbound Message Sub-Monthly Contract

For sub-monthly contracts only contract date as well as expiration date are allowed via FIXML. Using Month/Year (tag 200)
will lead to a rejection.

Examples for valid Inbound messages send by members:

Prod ID
Call / Put
Contract Date
Contract Type
Strike Price
Version No
Settlement Method
Exercise Style

Expiration Date

Contract Frequency

EUREX

201
30866
1244
202
206
1193
1194
541

30867

ODAX

C
20220701
Standard
3200

0

Cash
European

20220701

Weekly

ODAX

C
20220701
Standard
3200

0

Cash

European

Weekly

25

ODAX
C

Standard
3200

0

Cash
European

20220701

Weekly



Need to know — Clearing Changes

= Settlement method and Exercise style (options only) remain identical for standard contracts within the same product

= Differentiation in exercise style (options only) and/or settlement method for standard contracts will be done by introducing
different product IDs (like today)

» Flexible product offering remains in place as today

= Like today, differentiation between American vs European and Physical vs Cash will be done by offering different flex product
IDs

= Flexible product ID will remain in Clearing GUI, FIXML interface, and TE files

= During the grace period no flex to standard conversion will be done automatically by Eurex. As a consequence, an identical
standard and flex contract can exist in parallel

= After the grace period the flex to standard conversion will be done in any standard contract: daily, weekly, end of month or
monthly contract

= Only Sub-Monthly contracts mandatorily require YYYYMMDD contract information in inbound FIXML messages as well as
in GUI uploads in case the functional key is used

EUREX 26
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NextGen Impact on Regulatory Reporting

= No impact on Transaction/Position Reporting Requirements

Next Gen ETD

For MIiFID Il Art 26

» ECAG refers to instrument ISINs only, not to single
instrument attributes

= Reporting is not affected by NextGen project

EUREX
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For EMIR Art 9

Reporting is also based on instrument ISIN level only
No reference to Eurex Product IDs

Envisaged maturity (=expiry) date format YYYYMMDD is
already in use today

Maturity/Expiry date of the position is available in our “EMIR
Position Report - harmonized file” via CRE or in CB012 (please
see Eurex Clearing circular 12/2021)



Example for FIXML Logic — Step 1 (1/4)

= With the introduction of the Jun2022 releases the different weekly products are still existing. Therefore, market
participants can still identify the contracts of the weekly products with the YYYYMM (tag 200) identification.

= Market participants can already immediately switch to the new identification approach in Jun2022 by using
YYYYMMDD. In FIXML both expiration date as well as contract date are always accepted by Eurex.

Example Step 1

FIX Tag Monthly | Week #1 | Week #2 = Week #4 | Week #5

Prod ID ODAX ODX1 ODX2 ODX4 ODX5
Call / Put 201 C C C C C
Contract Date 30866
Contract Type 1244
Strike Price 202 3200 3200 3200 3200 3200
Version No 206 0 0 0 0 0
Settlement Method 1193 Cash Cash Cash Cash Cash
Exercise Style 1194 European European European European European
Expiration Date 541
Maturity Month Year 200 202207 202207 202207 202207 202207
Contract Frequency 30867 Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly

EUREX
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Example for FIXML Logic — As of Step 1 (2/4)

A flexible contract would look as A MSCI future where contract date is not
follows: identical to expiration date would look as
follows:
Prod ID 55 ODAX _—
Contract Date 30866 Prod ID 55 MSCI
Contract Type 1244 Contract Date 30866
StnkgIDnce 202 3201 Contract Type 1244
Version No 206 0 _
Settlement Method 1193 Cash Settlement Method 1193 Physical
Exercise Style 1194  European
Expiration Date 541
Flexible Product ID 1227 OD8X
Expiration Date 541
Maturity Month Year 200 202209
Contract Frequency 30867 Flex Contract Frequency 30867 Monthly

EUREX 32



Example for FIXML Logic — As of Step 2 (3/4)

= With the introduction of the business initiatives, YYYYMMDD will be mandatorily required for sub-monthly contracts.

= Only the monthly expiring contract will still contain YYYYMM (tag 200) as today.

= Compared to the example for Step 1, the individual products are not required anymore, as all contracts are now

integrated within the ODAX.

Example as of Step 2:

FIX Tag Monthly Week #1 Week #2 Week #4 Week#5

Prod ID
Call / Put
Contract Date
Contract Type
Strike Price
Version No
Settlement Method
Exercise Style
Expiration Date

Maturity Month Year
Contract Frequency

EUREX

201
30866
1244
202
206
1193
1194
541

200
30867

ODAX
C

3200

0

Cash
European

202207
Monthly

ODAX
C

3200

0

Cash
European

Weekly

ODAX
C

3200

0

Cash
European

Weekly

33

ODAX
C

3200

0

Cash
European

Weekly

ODAX
C

3200

0

Cash
European

Weekly

*Please be aware that empty fields are not provided via FIXML



Example for FIXML Logic — As of Step 2 (4/4)

= With the introduction of the business initiatives, YYYY-MM-DD mandatorily required for sub-monthly contracts.

= Only the monthly expiring contract still contains YYYY-MM (tag 200) as today.

= Example as of Step 2 for OFBD:

FIX Tag Monthly Week #1 Week #2 Week #3 Week #4

Prod ID
Call / Put
Contract Date
Contract Type
Strike Price
Version No
Settlement Method
Exercise Style

Expiration Date

Maturity Month Year

Contract Frequency

EUREX

201
30866
1244
202
206
1193
1194
541

200
30867

OGBL
C

170
0
Physical

American

202208
Monthly

OGBL
C

170
0
Physical

American

Weekly

OGBL
C

170
0
Physical

American

Weekly

OGBL
C

170
0
Physical

American

Weekly

34

OGBL
C

170
0
Physical

American

Weekly



Disclaimer

© Eurex 2021

Deutsche Borse AG (DBAG), Clearstream Banking AG (Clearstream), Eurex Frankfurt AG, Eurex Clearing AG
(Eurex Clearing) and Eurex Repo GmbH (Eurex Repo) are corporate entities and are registered under German law.
Eurex Global Derivatives AG is a corporate entity and is registered under Swiss law. Clearstream Banking S.A. is a
corporate entity and is registered under Luxembourg law. Deutsche Boerse Asia Holding Pte. Ltd., Eurex Clearing
Asia Pte. Ltd. and Eurex Exchange Asia Pte. Ltd are corporate entities and are registered under Singapore law.
Eurex Frankfurt AG (Eurex) is the administrating and operating institution of Eurex Deutschland. Eurex Deutschland
is in the following referred to as the “Eurex Exchange”.

All intellectual property, proprietary and other rights and interests in this publication and the subject matter hereof
(other than certain trademarks and service marks listed below) are owned by DBAG and its affiliates and subsidiaries
including, without limitation, all patent, registered design, copyright, trademark and service mark rights. While
reasonable care has been taken in the preparation of this publication to provide details that are accurate and not
misleading at the time of publication DBAG, Clearstream, Eurex, Eurex Clearing, Eurex Repo as well as the Eurex
Exchange and their respective servants and agents (a) do not make any representations or warranties regarding the
information contained herein, whether express or implied, including without limitation any implied warranty of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or any warranty with respect to the accuracy, correctness, quality,
completeness or timeliness of such information, and (b) shall not be responsible or liable for any third party’s use of
any information contained herein under any circumstances, including, without limitation, in connection with actual
trading or otherwise or for any errors or omissions contained in this publication.

This publication is published for information purposes only and shall not constitute investment advice respectively
does not constitute an offer, solicitation or recommendation to acquire or dispose of any investment or to engage in
any other transaction. This publication is not intended for solicitation purposes but only for use as general
information.

All descriptions, examples and calculations contained in this publication are for illustrative purposes only.

Eurex and Eurex Clearing offer services directly to members of the Eurex Exchange respectively to clearing
members of Eurex Clearing. Those who desire to trade any products available on the Eurex market or who desire to
offer and sell any such products to others or who desire to possess a clearing license of Eurex Clearing in order to
participate in the clearing process provided by Eurex Clearing, should consider legal and regulatory requirements of
those jurisdictions relevant to them, as well as the risks associated with such products, before doing so.

Only Eurex derivatives that are CFTC-approved may be traded via direct access in the United States or by United
States persons. A complete, up-to-date list of Eurex derivatives that are CFTC-approved is available at:
http://www.eurexchange.com/exchange-en/products/eurex-derivatives-us. In addition, Eurex representatives and
participants may familiarise U.S. Qualified Institutional Buyers (QIBs) and broker-dealers with certain eligible Eurex

EUREX

equity options and equity index options pursuant to the terms of the SEC’s July 1, 2013 Class No-Action Relief. A
complete, up-to-date list of Eurex options that are eligible under the SEC Class No-Action Relief is available at:
http://www.eurexchange.com/exchange-en/products/eurex-derivatives-us/eurex-options-in-the-us-for-eligible-
customers... Lastly, U.S. QIBs and broker-dealers trading on behalf of QIBs may trade certain single-security futures
and narrow-based security index futures subject to terms and conditions of the SEC’s Exchange Act Release No.
60,194 (June 30, 2009), 74 Fed. Reg. 32,200 (July 7, 2009) and the CFTC’s Division of Clearing and Intermediary
Oversight Advisory Concerning the Offer and Sale of Foreign Security Futures Products to Customers Located in the
United States (June 8, 2010).

Trademarks and Service Marks

BuxI®, DAX®, DivDAX®, eb.rexx®, Eurex®, Eurex Repo®, Eurex Strategy WizardSM, Euro GC Pooling®, FDAX®,
FWB®, GC Pooling®, GCPI®, MDAX®, ODAX®, SDAX®, TecDAX®, USD GC Pooling®, VDAX®, VDAX-NEW® and
Xetra® are registered trademarks of DBAG. All MSCI indexes are service marks and the exclusive property of MSCI
Barra. ATX®, ATX® five, CECE® and RDX® are registered trademarks of Vienna Stock Exchange AG. IPD® UK
Quarterly Indexes are registered trademarks of Investment Property Databank Ltd. IPD and have been licensed for
the use by Eurex for derivatives. SLI®, SMI® and SMIM® are registered trademarks of SIX Swiss Exchange AG. The
STOXX® indexes, the data included therein and the trademarks used in the index names are the intellectual property
of STOXX Limited and/or its licensors Eurex derivatives based on the STOXX® indexes are in no way sponsored,
endorsed, sold or promoted by STOXX and its licensors and neither STOXX nor its licensors shall have any liability
with respect thereto. Bloomberg Commodity IndexSM and any related sub-indexes are service marks of Bloomberg
L.P. PCS® and Property Claim Services® are registered trademarks of ISO Services, Inc. Korea Exchange, KRX,
KOSPI and KOSPI 200 are registered trademarks of Korea Exchange Inc. BSE and SENSEX are trademarks/service
marks of Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) and all rights accruing from the same, statutory or otherwise, wholly vest
with BSE. Any violation of the above would constitute an offence under the laws of India and international treaties
governing the same.

The names of other companies and third party products may be trademarks or service marks of their respective
owners.

Eurex Deutschland qualifies as manufacturer of packaged retail and insurance-based investment products (PRIIPs)
under Regulation (EU) No 1286/2014 on key information documents for packaged retail and insurance-based
investment products (PRIIPs Regulation), and provides key information documents (KIDs) covering PRIIPs traded on
Eurex Deutschland on its website under the following link: http://www.eurexchange.com/exchange-
en/resources/regulations/eu-regulations/priips-kids.

In addition, according to Art. 14(1) PRIIPs Regulation the person advising on, or selling, a PRIIP shall provide the
KID to retail investors free of charge.
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